

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# 1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

# RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

#### PURCHASE OF BOOKS, ETC.

CHAP. 60

#### Chapter 60.

Resolve, for the Purchase of Seventy-five Copies of "Matinicus Isle; Its Story and Its People."

"Matinicus Isle; Its Story and Its People," to purchase copies of. Resolved: That the state purchase seventy-five copies of the book entitled "Matinicus Isle; Its Story and Its People," by Charles A. E. Long, at four dollars per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian; and that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for this purpose the sum of three hundred dollars.

Approved March 22, 1927.

### Chapter 61.

Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred and Fifty Copies of "Ellsworth, Maine; An History."

History of Ellsworth, to purchase copies of. Resolved: That the state purchase one hundred and fifty copies of the book entitled "Ellsworth, Maine; An History," written by Albert Hopkins Davis, at four dollars per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian; and that there be and hereby is appropriated for this purpose the sum of six hundred dollars.

Approved March 22, 1927.

## Chapter 62.

Resolve, in Favor of Joseph L. Paquin, for Salary as Secretary of the Board of Prison Commissioners.

Joseph L. Paquin, to pay salary of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of six hundred dollars to be paid Joseph L. Paquin, of Thomaston, in full payment, satisfaction and discharge, of his salary as secretary of the board of prison commissioners, for the years July first nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, inclusive, no appropriation having been made to cover the said salary for said years.

Approved March 23, 1927.

# Chapter 63.

Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred and Twenty-five Copies of the History of the Town of Dresden.

History of Dresden, to purchase copies of. Resolved: That the state

534

#### "TWO AMERICAN PIONEERS,"

**CHAP. 64** 

of Maine purchase from the Katahdin Publishing Company or the person or corporation publishing the History of the Town of Dresden by the late Charles E. Allen, one hundred and twenty-five copies of the same when printed at a cost not to exceed the lowest selling price of the work to dealers. Said volumes to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian and that there be and hereby is appropriated and ordered paid for this purpose the sum of one thousand dollars.

Approved March 28, 1927.

## Chapter 64.

Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred Fifty Copies of "Two American Pioneers."

"Two American Pioneers," to purchase copies of. Resolved: That the state purchase one hundred and fifty copies of the book entitled "Two American Pioneers," written by Mary Alice Wyman, at three dollars per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian; and that there be and hereby is appropriated for this purpose the sum of four hundred and fifty dollars.

Approved March 28, 1927.

#### Chapter 65.

Resolve, to Repeal the Act Empowering the Forest Commissioner to Convey a Lot of Land in Wallagrass Plantation.

**Resolves, c. 32, 1927; repealed. Resolved:** The resolve entitled "Resolve, that the Forest Commissioner Be Empowered and Directed to Convey a Lot of Land in Wallagrass Plantation," finally passed by this legislature and signed by the governor on March nine, nineteen hundred twenty-seven, is hereby repealed.

(See Resolves, Chap. 32.) Approved March 28, 1927.

### Chapter 66.

Resolve, to Reimburse Cumberland County Fish and Game Association for One-half the Amount Expended in Screening Peabody Pond in the County of Cumberland.

Cumberland County Fish and Game Ass'n, screening Peabody pond. Resolved: That the sum of three hundred and twenty-five dollars be paid from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to the Cumberland County Fish and Game Association

535